

February 2, 2000

Advice 2210-G

Public Utilities Commission of the State of California

Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) hereby submits revisions to its gas tariffs. The tariff sheets are listed in the enclosed Attachment I.

The purpose of this filing is to revise PG&E's storage tariffs in compliance with the Gas Accord Settlement as approved by the Commission in Decision (D.) 97-08-055, effective March 1, 1998. This advice filing incorporates rate changes approved in the Gas Accord and effective **April 1, 2000**.

The Gas Accord Settlement provides for adjustments to rates for unbundled optional storage program services and the storage component of wholesale/resale services, effective every April 1 during the Gas Accord period. These rate adjustments will take effect on April 1, 2000. On December 1, 1999, PG&E submitted Advice 2198-G to incorporate the 2000 Gas Accord rate adjustments for local and backbone transmission charges, customer access charges, bundled core storage, load balancing storage, and parking and lending rates effective January 1, 2000.

Included in this filing are rate changes to Gas Schedules G-WSL--*Gas Transportation Service to Wholesale/Resale Customers*, G-FS--*Firm Storage Service*, G-NFS--*Negotiated Firm Storage Service*, and G-NAS--*Negotiated As-Available Storage Service*.

In accordance with the Gas Accord Settlement, PG&E requests that this compliance filing be approved effective **April 1, 2000**, which is greater than 40 days from the date of this filing.

Anyone wishing to protest this advice letter may do so by sending a letter within twenty (20) days after the date of this filing. Protests should be mailed to:

Chief, IMC Branch
Energy Division
California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue, Room 4002
San Francisco, California 94102
Facsimile: (415) 703-2200

ID U39G

Page 2
Public Utilities Commission
Advice 2210-G
February 2, 2000

Copies should also be mailed to the attention of Director, Energy Division, and to Jerry Royer of the Energy Division at the address above. It is also requested that a copy of the protest be sent by U.S. mail and via facsimile to:

Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Attention: Les Guliasi
Manager, Regulatory Relations
77 Beale Street, Mail Code B10C
P.O. Box 770000
San Francisco, CA 94177
Facsimile: (415) 973-7226

The protest shall set forth the grounds upon which it is based, and shall be submitted expeditiously. There is no restriction on who may file a protest.

In accordance with Section III, Paragraph G, of general Order 96-A, PG&E is mailing copies of this advice letter to the utilities and interested parties shown on the attached list. Workpapers for this filing are available upon written request to: Pacific Gas and Electric Company, Rates Department, Attention: Nelia Avendano, 77 Beale Street, Mail Code B10B, P.O. Box 770000, San Francisco, CA 94177. Mailing address changes may be sent to the same address.

Vice President – Regulatory Relations

Attachments



SCHEDULE G-WSL—GAS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE TO WHOLESALE/RESALE CUSTOMERS

APPLICABILITY: This rate schedule applies to the transportation of natural gas for resale. Service under this schedule is available to the Customers listed below, and any new wholesale Customer.

Customers may procure gas supply from PG&E under Schedule G-CSP or from a supplier other than PG&E.

RATES: Customers pay a Customer Access Charge and a Transportation Charge. Customers electing to use the Storage options described in this rate schedule must pay the applicable Storage Charge.

1. Customer Access Charge:

	<u>Per Month</u>
Palo Alto	\$ 4,180.94
Coalinga	\$ 978.54
West Coast Gas	\$ 710.88
Island Energy	\$ 533.46
Alpine Natural Gas	\$ 196.75

2. Transportation Charges:

For gas delivered in the current billing month:

	<u>Per Therm</u>
Palo Alto	\$ 0.01775
Coalinga	\$ 0.01773
West Coast Gas	\$ 0.01769
Island Energy	\$ 0.01771
Alpine Natural Gas	\$ 0.01775

3. Storage Charges:

Customers electing the Core Storage Allocation will pay the following rates:

<u>Reservation Charges:</u>	<u>Per Dth</u>
Injection/day	\$ 36.4672 (I)
Inventory	\$ 0.6802 (I)
Withdrawal/day	\$ 10.3963 (I)

Usage Charges:

Injection	\$ 0.0416 (I)
Withdrawal	\$ 0.0416 (I)

(Continued)



SCHEDULE G-FS—FIRM STORAGE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY: This rate schedule applies to the firm use of PG&E's storage facilities. This rate schedule provides a combination of firm storage injection, inventory and withdrawal service. Service under this rate schedule is available to any Customer, including Core Transport Agents, or PG&E, on behalf of Core Customers for storage service in excess of that provided by their core storage allocation.

TERRITORY: This rate schedule applies to firm use of PG&E's storage facilities.

RATES: Rates under this schedule consist of Reservation Charges and Usage Charges.

1. Reservation Charges:

The annual Reservation Charges shall be based on the capacity and withdrawal quantities specified in the Customer's Gas Transmission Service Agreement (GTSA) (Form No. 79-866). The withdrawal reservation charge is based on the total volume to be withdrawn over a specified number of days each year, or fraction of a year, for the total contract period. The annual Reservation Charges are payable in equal monthly installments regardless of the quantity of gas stored during the month. If the Customer elects to take G-FS service for a term longer than one year, the total Reservation Charges shall equal the term in total years multiplied by the charge(s) below. (If the contract term has less than a full year's duration, then the term shall be rounded up to the nearest full year for purposes of establishing the reservation charges.)

The Annual Reservation Charges are:	<u>Per Dth</u>
Capacity Charge:	\$ 0.8036 (l)
Withdrawal Charge (Per Day):	\$10.3882 (l)

2. Usage Charges:

Usage Charges shall be equal to the rates below multiplied by the injection and withdrawal quantities utilized during the billing period. Any injections or withdrawals which occur during a billing period, but which are not recorded in that billing period, will be deferred to a future billing period.

	<u>Per Dth</u>
Injection Usage Charge:	\$0.0416 (l)
Withdrawal Usage Charge:	\$0.0416 (l)

3. Additional Charges:

The Customer will be responsible for any applicable costs, taxes, and/or fees incurred by PG&E in taking delivery of third-party gas from intra- or interstate sources.

(Continued)



SCHEDULE G-NFS—NEGOTIATED FIRM STORAGE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY: This rate schedule applies to the firm use of PG&E's storage facilities, subject to rates negotiated by the Customer and PG&E. Fixed amounts of firm storage inventory, injection, and withdrawal service may be procured separately or in combination under this rate schedule. Service under this rate schedule is available to any transportation Customer, except for Customers who take service under Schedule G-CSP. Core Transport Agents and PG&E, on behalf of Core Customers, may take storage service under this rate schedule for storage in excess of that provided by their core storage allocation.

TERRITORY: This rate schedule applies to firm use of PG&E's storage facilities. The points of service for storage under this schedule are the various locations at which PG&E's system interconnects with interstate pipelines, at Kern River Station, and at PG&E's Citigate.

RATES: Rates under this schedule are negotiable and may be structured as one-part rates (Usage or Reservation Charge) or two-part rates (both Reservation and Usage Charges), as negotiated between the Customer and PG&E. Reservation Charges, if applicable, shall be based on the injection, inventory, and/or withdrawal quantities specified in the Gas Transmission Service Agreement (GTSA) (Form No. 79-866). Any Usage Charges shall be equal to the applicable effective rate in the GTSA multiplied by the actual injection, inventory, or withdrawal quantities occurring during that billing period, including volumes traded pursuant to Schedule G-BAL. Any injections and withdrawals which occur during a billing period, but which are not recorded in that billing period, will be deferred to a future billing period.

Negotiated rates, for service under this schedule, are subject to minimum and maximum rates. Negotiated rates for storage service shall not be less than PG&E's marginal cost of providing the service. Negotiated rates for storage service will be capped at the price which will collect 100 percent of PG&E's total revenue requirement for the unbundled storage program under all three (3) subfunctions (i.e., injection, inventory or withdrawal), as listed below.

Maximum Rates (Dth)

Injection/Day	\$8.7742 (l)
Inventory	\$1.2316 (l)
Withdrawal/Day	\$5.3008 (l)

PG&E shall not be required to sell firm storage capacity for less than the rates specified in Schedule G-FS. However, at PG&E's sole option, negotiated offers satisfactory to PG&E may be accepted.

The Customer will be responsible for any applicable costs, taxes, and/or fees incurred by PG&E in taking delivery of third-party gas from intra- or interstate sources.

(Continued)



SCHEDULE G-NAS—NEGOTIATED AS-AVAILABLE STORAGE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY: This rate schedule applies to the As -available use of PG&E's storage facilities. Storage injection and withdrawal may be taken separately under this schedule. Core Transport Agents, or PG&E, on behalf of Core Customers, may take storage service in excess of that provided by the core storage allocation. Core-Subscription Customers taking service under Schedule G-CSP may not obtain service under this rate schedule.

TERRITORY: The rate schedule applies to use of PG&E's storage facilities. The points of service for storage under this schedule are the various locations at which PG&E's system interconnects with interstate pipelines, at Kern River Station, and at PG&E's Citygate.

RATES: Customers taking service under this rate schedule will pay monthly Usage Charges for any injection and/or withdrawal services utilized during the billing period. Any injections and/or withdrawals occurring during a billing period, but not recorded in that billing period, shall be deferred to a future billing period.

Negotiated rates for service under this rate schedule shall not be less than PG&E's marginal cost of providing the service and shall not exceed a price which will collect 100 percent of PG&E's total revenue requirement for the Unbundled Storage Program under both subfunctions (e.g., injection or withdrawal), as shown below. Customers will be billed on a monthly basis.

Maximum Rates (Per Dth/Day)

Injection	\$8.7742 (l)
Withdrawal	\$5.3008 (l)

The Customer will be responsible for any applicable costs, taxes, and/or fees incurred by PG&E in taking delivery of third-party gas from intra- or interstate sources.

ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT/ COGENERATOR PARITY RATES: Schedule G-COG Customers who take service under this schedule will be eligible for the provisions of the Cogeneration Rate Parity Exhibit to the GTSA.

CREDIT-WORTHINESS: The Customer must meet the creditworthiness requirements as specified in Rule 25.*

SERVICE AGREEMENT: A Gas Transmission Service Agreement (GTSA) (Form No. 79-866) and storage exhibit thereto are required for service under this rate schedule.

NOMINATIONS: Notice is required for injections and withdrawals as agreed to by PG&E and the customer. See Rule 21 for details.

CURTAILMENT OF SERVICE: Service under this schedule may be curtailed. See Rule 14 for details.

* The rules referred to in this schedule are part of PG&E's gas tariffs. Copies are available at local offices.

(Continued)



TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

NONRESIDENTIAL (Cont'd.)

SCHEDULE	TITLE OF SHEET	CAL P.U.C. SHEET NO.	
G-FS	Firm Storage Service.....	19763,18670,18671-G	(T)
G-NFS	Negotiated Firm Storage Service.....	19764,19218-G	
G-NAS	Negotiated As -Available Storage Service.....	19765-G	(T)
G-AFT	Annual Firm Transportation On-System.....	18138,19647,18140-G	
G-AFTOFF	Annual Firm Transportation Off-System	18141,19648,18143-G	
G-SFT	Seasonal Firm Transportation On-System Only.....	18144,19649,19086-G	
G-AA	As-Available Transportation On-System	18147,19650-G	
G-AAOFF	As-Available Transportation Off-System.....	19651,18150-G	
G-NFT	Negotiated Firm Transportation On-System	18151,19084,18153-G	
G-NFTOFF	Negotiated Firm Transportation Off-System.....	19085,18155-G	
G-NAA	Negotiated As -Available Transportation On-System	18156,18468,18158-G	
G-NAAOFF	Negotiated As -Available Transportation Off-System.....	18159,18160-G	
G-CARE	CARE Program Service for Qualified Nonprofit Group-Living and Qualified Agricultural Employee Housing Facilities	18161-G	
G-XF	Pipeline Expansion Firm Intrastate Transportation Service	19652,19653-G	
G-PARK	Market Center Parking Services.....	19654,18177-G	
G-LEND	Market Center Lending Services.....	19655,18179-G	
OTHER			
G-CT	Core Gas Aggregation Service 18990,18718,18719,18720,19078,18991,19079,19080,18185,19081,18992,18188-G		
G-SUR	Customer-Procured Gas Franchise Fee Surcharge	19552-G	
EXPERIMENTAL			
G-NGV1	Experimental Natural Gas Service for Compression on Customer's Premises	19736,18625-C	
G-NGV2	Experimental Compressed Natural Gas Service	19737,18626-G	
G-NGV4	Experimental Gas Transportation Service to Noncore Natural Gas Vehicles ...	19656,19657-G	

(Continued)



TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>CAL P.U.C. SHEET NO.</u>	
Title Page.....	11271-G	
Table of Contents:		
Rate Schedules	19767,19766-G	(T)
Preliminary Statements	19738-G	
Rules, Maps, Contracts and Deviations	19090-G	
Sample Forms	18833,18308,18923,19214,18367-G	

RATE SCHEDULES

RESIDENTIAL

<u>SCHEDULE</u>	<u>TITLE OF SHEET</u>	<u>CAL P.U.C. SHEET NO.</u>
G-1	Residential Service	19724,18597-G
GM	Master-Metered Multifamily Service	19725,19300,18599-G
GS	Multifamily Service	19726,19301,18601-G
GT	Mobilehome Park Service	19727,19302-G
G-10	Service to Company Employees	11318-G
GL-1	Residential CARE Program Service	19728,18603-G
GML	Master-Metered Multifamily CARE Program Service	19729,19303,18605-G
GSL	Multifamily CARE Program Service	19730,19304,18607-G
GTL	Mobilehome Park CARE Program Service	19731,19732,18608-G
G-MHPS	Master-Metered Mobilehome Park Safety Surcharge	19732,18904-G

NONRESIDENTIAL

G-NR1	Gas Service to Small Commercial Customers	19733,18980-G	
G-NR2	Gas Service to Large Commercial Customers	19734,18981-G	
G-CP	Gas Procurement Service to Core End-Use Customers	19735-G	
G-CSP	Core Subscription Gas Procurement Service to Noncore End-Use Customers	19551,18685,18925-G	
G-NT	Gas Transportation Service to Noncore End-Use Customers	19641,19642,18361,18111-G	
G-COG	Gas Transportation Service to Cogeneration Facilities	19643,18984,18114,18985-G	
G-EG	Gas Transportation Service to Electric Generation	19644,18987-G	
G-30	Public Outdoor Lighting Service	19645,17050-G	
G-WSL	Gas Transportation Service to Wholesale/Resale Customers ..	19762,19253,19254,18120-G	(T)
G-BAL	Gas Balancing Service for Intrastate Transportation Customers	18121,18921,19028,19029,18615,18126,19220,19221,18616,18421,18422-G	

(Continued)